amount may be accelerated if the OPERATOR deems 

this proper and convenient, and partial payments may 

be made, as long as the total amount due by the OPER-

ATOR to the LEAGUE is paid in full on or before Oc-

tober 1, 2020. The OPERATOR acknowledges that in 

the event that the amount of ONE HUNDRED AND 

FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000.00) is not 

paid on or before October 1, 2020, the operation and 

management of the franchise, as well as of its assets, 

including players, trainers and any other benefits, au-

tomatically and without further notification or demand 

whatsoever, shall revert to the control of the